ORDER SHEET

WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

Present-

THE HON'BLE SAYEED AHMED BABA, OFFICIATING CHAIRPERSON AND ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER,

Case No. - OA 416 OF 2025

ROUSONARA BEGUM - VERSUS - THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Serial No. and Date of order

For the Applicant : Mr. Subit Kumar Mondal

Advocate

 $\frac{02}{02.09.2025}$

For the State Respondents : Mr. Goutam Pathak Banerjee

Advocate

For the Principal Accountant General:

(A&E) West Bengal

Mr. Biswanath Mitra

(Departmental Representative)

The matter is taken up by the Single Bench pursuant to the order contained in the Notification No. 638-WBAT/2J-15/2016 (Pt.-II) dated 23rd November, 2022 issued in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 5 (6) of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

On consent of the learned counsels and the learned Departmental representative for the contesting parties, the case is taken up for consideration sitting singly.

The applicant has prayed for a direction upon the respondent authorities to sanction and disburse Family Pension to her with all arrears. Mr.S.K.Mondal, learned counsel for the applicant has submitted that the name of the applicant being wife of the deceased employee, Badrul Alam has not been recorded in the PPO. The PPO No. 0014914 dated 29.11.2006 was issued in the name of the deceased employee for his pension. Mr.Mondal has submitted that the applicant has now furnished all the relevant documents including succession certificate before the Pension Sanctioning Authority praying for her Family Pension in her favour as widow of the deceased employee. Mr.G.P.Banerjee with Mr.B.Mitra, submit that these documents are to be examined and a suitable decision will be taken.

Having heard the submissions of the learned counsels and the learned

ORDER SHEET

Form No.	ROUSONARA BEGUM
	Vs.

Case No.: **OA 416 OF 2025**

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Departmental representative, this application is disposed of by directing the respondent No. 3, the Deputy Commissioner of Police, Special Branch, Kolkata Police to examine the prayer of the applicant with the documents submitted by her and after such examination, if he is satisfied that the applicant, being the wife of the deceased employee is entitled for Family Pension, then suitable action may be taken as per the rules, preferably within three months from the date of communication of this order.

The application is disposed of.

(SAYEED AHMED BABA)
OFFICIATING CHAIRPERSON AND MEMBER (A)

BLR